
     
Instructions 

10’X12’ Aluminum Gazebo 
Item# L-GZ106PAL-1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Our clear, easy to follow, step by step instructions will guide you through the project 
from start to finish. Feel confident that this will be a fun and rewarding project. The 
final product will be a quality piece that will go together smoothly and give years of 
enjoyment. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Item Identification For ease of identification all parts are labeled 

to correspond to the Step number in which the 

part is used. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A hammer and a ladder (more than 2m) are needed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1A Long Left Beam 2  

1B Long Right Beam 2  

1C Short Left Beam 2  

1D Short Right Beam 2  

1E Reinforcement Slat 4  

1F Corner Connector 4  

2A 
Canopy Spoke 
Combination 

2 
 

2B Lower Beam Connector 1  
2C Upper Beam Connector 1  

2D Large Fabric Cover 1  
2E Small Fabric Cover 1  

3A Pillar 4  

3A1 
Supporting Pole on Pillar 
(Preassembled) 

8  

3B Foot Cap 4  

3C Sun Panel 1  

3D Netting 1  
TT Plastic Hook 

(Preassembled) 104   
 

Parts List 

(X74) AA Bolt M6x15 
(TBZ01206015HQ)  (X82) BB Flat Washer M6 

(TBZ10406HQ) 
 

(X16) CC Bolt M6X50 
(TBZ01206050HQ)  (X12) GG Peg ͙6x180 

(TBZ10606180HQ)  

(X2) WW Socket Head Wrench 
M6  (X18) HH 

Bolt M6X28  
(TBZ01206028HQ) 

(Preassembled̃  

(X18) II 
Nut M6 

(TBZ20506HQ) 
(Preassembled) 

 (X8)AA 
Bolt M6X15 

(TBZ01206015HQ) 
(Preassembled̃ 

 
 

Hardware pack 

Step1 
���,�Q�V�H�U�W�� �/�R�Q�J�� �5�L�J�K�W�� �%�H�D�P�����%���� �L�Q�W�R�� �/�R�Q�J�� �/�H�I�W��Beam(1A), and fix with Bolt M6X15(AA)̆Flat Washer
̂BB̃. Insert Short Right Beam (1D) into Short Left Beam (1C) and fix with Bolt M6X15 (AA)̆Flat 
Washer̂BB̃  (Figure 1& figure 2) 
Fix ƒ\ Long Right Beam(1B) and Short Left Beam(1C) with Corner Connector(1F) by using Bolt 
M6X15(AA) and Flat Washer(BB). (Figure 3) 



 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Step2 
ŵOpen Canopy Spoke Combination(2A) and make sure the short tubes are on top. Insert Canopy Spoke 

Combination (2A) into Lower Beam Connector (2B) and Upper Beam Connector (2C) respectively. 
 (Figure 5) 
ŶInsert sway rod of Canopy Spoke Combination(2A) into Corner Connector(1F), and then fix Canopy 

Spoke Combination(2A) and Long Left Beam(1A) with Bolt M6X15(AA)̆Flat Washer(BB). Repeat 
for the remaining Long Right Beam (1B), Short Left Beam (1C) and Short Right Beam (1D). (Figure 6

BBBB

1B
1C

AABB

AABB

AA
BB

BB
AA

1C

1D

1B

1A

1E

1C

AA

AA

fig.1

fig.2

fig.3

fig.4

BB

BB

BB

BB

BB

BB

Block

1A

1B

1C

1D

1E

1E

1E

1E

1F

1F

1F

1F

1A

1B
AA AA

AAAA

1D

AA

AA AA

AA



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Step3 
ŵAttach Foot Cap(3B) to Pillar(3A) with Bolt M6X15(AA) ̆Flat Washer(BB). (Figure10) 
ŶAttach Pillar(3A) to the assembled roof frame by using Bolt M6X50 (CC) and Flat Washer(BB).

(Figure11) 
ŷAttach the Supporting Pole (3A1) to the beams with Bolt M6X15(AA).  (Figure 12) 
ŸPound Peg (GG) into ground. (Figure 13) 
ŹStraight the Large Fabric Cover(2D) and tighten. Put up Netting(3D) with Plastic Hooks(TT) of the 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Now, your Gazebo is ready for use. 
 
 
 

WARNING  
1. When assembling and using this product, basic safety precautions should always be followed to 

3A

3B

3B

3B

3B

3A

3A 3A

3B

3A

AA

AA

fig.10

fig.12

fig.13

GG

1B 1C

3A1

3A1

3D

fig.14

fig.15

BB



reduce the risk of personal injury and damage to equipment. Please read all instructions before 

assembly and use. 

2. Some parts may contain sharp edges, wear protective gloves if necessary. At least two or more 

people are recommended for safe assembly. 

3. Keep all children and pets away from assembly area. 

4. At least 6 feet from any obstruction such as fence, garage, house, overhanging branches, laundry 

line or electrical wires. 

5. Install on level ground. This gazebo cannot be permanently staked or attached to concrete floor or 

platform. This gazebo is intended for decorative and sunshade purposes only and is not meant to 

withstand inclement weather including high winds, rain and snow. Gazebo fabric is water resistant, 

not water proof and may leak during exposure to precipitation.  

6. Check all nuts and bolts for tightness before and during usage. 

 

WARNING: KEEP ALL FLAME AND HEAT SOURCES AWAY FROM THIS TENT FABRIC.  
This tent meets the flammability requirements of CPAI-84. The fabric may burn if left in continuous 
contact with any flame source. The application of any foreign substance to the tent fabric may render 
the flame-resistant properties ineffective. 

 

This unit is heavy. Do not assemble this item alone.  

 

Care & Maintenance 
Our iron components for garden accessories and furniture are coated with rust inhibiting paint that 

protects it from rusting. However, due to the nature of iron, surface oxidation (rusting) will occur 

once these protective coatings are scratched. This is a natural process and is not a defect! To 

minimize this condition, we recommend care when assembling & handling the product to prevent 

scratching the paint. Should any scratching or damage occur, we recommend immediate touch-up 

with rust inhibiting paint, which is included in the package. Surface rust can also be easily removed 

with a very light application of common cooking oil. If surface oxidation (rusting) occurs and if no 

measure is taken to prevent this, the oxidation may start dripping on to deck or patio and cause 

damaging stains, which may be difficult to remove. This can be prevented if measure is taken to 

keep the product from oxidizing. 

 


